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TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Type of 
respondent Form name Number of 

respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Burden hours 
per form 

Total 
burden hours 

Adult Parents—Puerto Rico .. Screener ................................ 2,480 1 2,480 0.03 74.40 299.40 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—U.S. Virgin Is-
lands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

2,153 
250 

1 
1 

2,153 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

64.59 
207.50 

289.59 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—Guam ........... Screener ................................ 684 1 684 0.03 20.52 245.52 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—American 
Samoa.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

426 
250 

1 
1 

426 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

12.78 
207.50 

232.78 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.05 12.50 

Adult Parents—Federated 
States of Micronesia.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

339 
250 

1 
1 

339 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

10.17 
207.50 

230.17 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.05 12.50 

Adult Parents—Marshall Is-
lands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

284 
250 

1 
1 

284 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

8.52 
207.50 

236.02 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.08 20.00 

Adult Parents—Northern Mar-
iana Islands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

470 
250 

1 
1 

470 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

14.10 
207.50 

241.60 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.08 20.00 

Adult Parents—Palau ............ Screener ................................ 467 1 467 0.03 14.01 226.51 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.02 5.00 

Total ............................... ................................................ 7,303 ........................ 7,303 ........................ ........................ 2,001.59 

HRSA specifically requests comments 
on (1) the necessity and utility of the 
proposed information collection for the 
proper performance of the agency’s 
functions, (2) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and (4) the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Maria G. Button, 
Director, Executive Secretariat. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19447 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day 
Comment Request; Evaluation of 
Office of Acquisitions System (OASYS) 
and FFRDC Contract Administration 
System (FCAS) Vendor Portals 
National Cancer Institute (NCI); 
Correction 

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice; correction. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Health and 
Human Services, National Institutes of 
Health published a Notice in the 
Federal Register on August 31, 2021. 
That Notice requires a correction in the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Marla Jacobson, 9609 Medical Center 
Drive, MSC 9742, Rockville, MD 20850 
or call non-toll-free number 240–276– 
5267 or email your request, including 
your address to: marla.jacobson@
nih.gov. Formal requests for additional 
plans and instruments must be 
requested in writing. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Correction 

In the Federal Register of August 31, 
2021, in FR Doc. 2021–18767, on page 
48747, as found within the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section, 
within the Estimated Annualized 
Burden Hours table for the Total Annual 

Burden Hours for the form name 
column Survey—FCAS total currently 
reads ‘‘1’’ and is corrected to read: ‘‘0’’, 
the form name column Registration— 
FCAS total currently reads ‘‘1’’ and is 
corrected to read: ‘‘0’’. These corrections 
revise the Total Annual Burden Hours 
total currently reads ‘‘232’’ and is 
corrected to read: ‘‘230’’. 

Dated: September 1, 2021. 
Diane Kreinbrink, 
Project Clearance Liaison, National Cancer 
Institute, National Institutes of Health. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19281 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute on Minority Health 
and Health Disparities; Notice of 
Closed Meetings 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of the 
following meetings. 

The meetings will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
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