TOTAL	ESTIMATED	ANNUALIZED	BURDEN HOURS	3

Type of respondent	Form name	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Total responses	Average burden per response (in hours)	Burden hours per form	Total burden hours
Adult Parents—Puerto Rico	Screener Core Jurisdiction Module	2,480 250 250	1 1 1	2,480 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	74.40 207.50 17.50	299.40
Adult Parents—U.S. Virgin Islands.	Screener	2,153 250 250	1 1 1	2,153 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	64.59 207.50 17.50	289.59
Adult Parents—Guam	Screener	684 250 250	1 1 1	684 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	20.52 207.50 17.50	245.52
Adult Parents—American Samoa.	Screener	426 250 250	1 1 1	426 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.05	12.78 207.50 12.50	232.78
Adult Parents—Federated States of Micronesia.	Screener Core Jurisdiction Module	339 250 250	1 1 1	339 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.05	10.17 207.50 12.50	230.17
Adult Parents—Marshall Islands.	Screener	284 250 250	1 1 1	284 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.08	8.52 207.50 20.00	236.02
Adult Parents—Northern Mariana Islands.	Screener	470 250 250	1 1 1	470 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.08	14.10 207.50 20.00	241.60
Adult Parents—Palau	Screener	467 250 250	1 1 1	467 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.02	14.01 207.50 5.00	226.51
Total		7,303		7,303			2,001.59

HRSA specifically requests comments on (1) the necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency's functions, (2) the accuracy of the estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected, and (4) the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

Maria G. Button,

Director, Executive Secretariat.
[FR Doc. 2021–19447 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4165–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day Comment Request; Evaluation of Office of Acquisitions System (OASYS) and FFRDC Contract Administration System (FCAS) Vendor Portals National Cancer Institute (NCI); Correction

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, HHS.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutes of Health published a Notice in the Federal Register on August 31, 2021. That Notice requires a correction in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marla Jacobson, 9609 Medical Center Drive, MSC 9742, Rockville, MD 20850 or call non-toll-free number 240–276–5267 or email your request, including your address to: marla.jacobson@nih.gov. Formal requests for additional plans and instruments must be requested in writing.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of August 31, 2021, in FR Doc. 2021–18767, on page 48747, as found within the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section, within the Estimated Annualized Burden Hours table for the Total Annual

Burden Hours for the form name column Survey—FCAS total currently reads "1" and is corrected to read: "0", the form name column Registration—FCAS total currently reads "1" and is corrected to read: "0". These corrections revise the Total Annual Burden Hours total currently reads "232" and is corrected to read: "230".

Dated: September 1, 2021.

Diane Kreinbrink,

Project Clearance Liaison, National Cancer Institute, National Institutes of Health. [FR Doc. 2021–19281 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and